,l&

Instrument Number:

Book/lndex:
Document Type:
Recording Date

Grantor 1:
Grantee 1:

4-1-0
10%- 0048

Certified Copy

St. Charles Parish Clerk of Court

P.O. Box 424
Hahnville, LA 70057

Phone (985) 783-6632
Lance Marino

Clerk of Court
Parish of St. Charles

479890

MOB
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

: 02/08/2024 1:35 PM CST

ST CHARLES PARISH DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
CYCLE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY LLC

THIS PAGE IS RECORDED AS PART OF YOUR DOCUMENT AND
SHOULD BE RETAINED WITH ANY COPIES.

THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT IS A CERTIFIED TRUE AND CORRECT COPY THAT WAS
RECORDED ON THE DATE AND TIME LISTED ABOVE AND CERTIFIED ON THE SAME.

; (_‘_:Ll //“a G ot s
e %4/;?/ //’r;)asz}/zfmf '
Aubrey Waguespack, 'Ifeputy Clerk .

~




- SECRETARY: M@’i&%ﬂiﬁﬁ; MINUTES DATED oZ"/" 2 o?? </,

2024-0048

INTRODUCED BY: WIATTHEW JEWELL, PARISH PRESIDENT
- (DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS)

ORDINANCE NO. _ 24-2-6

. An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution.

of Change Order No, 1 for the Hydraulic Bottleneck
Near Destrehan P.S. No. 2, (Project No. P190507), to
increase the contract amount by. $476,447.31 and
increase the contract time by 76 days.

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 19-7-1 adopted .July 1, 2019, by the St. Charles Parish
Council, approved and authorized the execution of a professional service
multi-phase project agreement with Evans-Graves Engineers, inc., for
providing all necessary pr.ofessional engineering services for a project that
improves conveyance capacity in a canal in the vicinity of Destrehan
Pump Station (P.S.) No. 2. (Parish Project Number P190507) in the
amount not to exceed $105,160.00; and,

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 22-12-7 adopted December 5, 2022, by the St. Charles
Parish Council, approved and authorized the execution of a contract with
Cycle Construction Company, LLC, for the Hydraulic Bottleneck Near
Destrehan P.S. No. 2, (Project No. P190507) in the amount of _
$2,264,960.00; and,

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 23-5-2 adopted May 8, 2023, by the St. Charles Parish
Council, approved and authorized the executions of a Professional
Servises Agreement with Alpha Testing and Inspection, Inc., fo perform
testing services for the Hydraulic Bottleneck Near Desirehan P.S. No. 2
{Project No. P190507), in the not to exceed amount of $26,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 23-11-12 adopted November 20, 2023, by the St. Charles
Parish Council, approved and authorized the execution of Amendment No.
1 to a Professional Services Agreement with Alpha Testing and
Inspection, Inc., for additional testing $ervices for the Hydraulsc Bottleneck
Near Destrehan P.S. No. 2 (Project No. P190507), in the not to exceed
amount of $19,000.00, increasing the overall not fo exceed fee to
$45,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, it is necessary % amend the consfruction coniract o include the
unforeseen scape item of installing a cofferdam within Dunleith Canal,
resufting in an increase to the contract amount by $381,206.18 and
increase contract time by 49 calendar days; and,

VWHEREAS, it [s necessary to amend the construction contract to incomporate costs for

- the contractor to remove pieces of sald cofferdam due fo direction from
St. Charles Parish, resulting in an increase to the contract amount by
$95,241.13 and Increase the contract time by 27 calendar days; and,

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS: _

SECTION I. That Change Order Ne. 1 for Hydraulic Bottleneck Near Destrehan

P.S. No. 2, (Project No. P190507), to increase the contract amount by $476,447.31 and

increase the contract time by 76 calendar days is hereby approved and accepied.

- SECTION Il. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute seud

Change Order on behalf of St. Charles Parish.

The foregoing ordlnance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was
as follows:

YEAS: MOBLEY, FONSECA, WILSON, SKIBRA, PILIE _COMARDELLE,
o' DANIELS PISHER DEBRULER

MAYSd - NONE
ABSENT: NONE

And the ordinance was declared adopted this otk day of February 2024,
to become effective five (5) days after this publication in the officlal journal.

CHAIRMARN: W%{Wkuﬁ? . Eff_

CERTIFIEDTRUE & C@RRECT S.RER

[MV :SalBUOlS] Wdl P1IGE! L be/are “Peiid ') sebed ‘06865 ‘SON

DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT: o, 2024

Y3

.‘.

-1 ‘\ y o
APPROVED: DISAPPROVED: 7 Yo efr
"f ?ECEET ?5111 i CIL
PARISH PRESIDENT: s P ST.CHA ES “E:"_ﬁ N..’
RETD/SECRETARY: _Egbfuaru =7 2@2.'.[ . R .
AT: la.igﬂﬂﬂecn BY: A D




SECTION 00806
CHANGE ORDER
No._ Onme(l)
DATE OF ISSUANCE January 17,2024 ERFECTIVE DATE 2 L@ 7_4Ll"
OWNER St. Charleg Parish Department of Puhlic Works
CONTRACTOR Cycle Construction Company, LLC
Contract: P190507 Hydraulic Bottfleneck Near Destrehan P.S. No. 2
Project: Hydranlic Bottleneck Near Destrehan P.S. No. 2
OWNER's Contract No. P190507 ENGINEER's Contract No, 2019-730

ENGINEER. - Evaus-Graves Engineers, Ine.

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:

Description: See attached example on how to fill in this information
1. Delete the Following Work Items:
a. Not Applicable (N/A)
Total of Deducted Items = (£36.00)

2. Add the Following Work ftems:
a. New Contract Item#: 74} Temporary Steel Sheet Pile Cofferdam and Dewatering as required for

Construction of West Side Sheet Pile Bulkhead Installation around Shell
and Enterprise Pipelines.
Addition of § 381,206.18 (L.5.,). See attached cost estimate for details.
b, New Contract Item #: 13) Emergency Worl and Recovery for Storm Events.
Addition of § 95,241.13 (L.8). See attached cost estimate for details,
Total of Added Work Items = (+8§ 476,447.31)

3. Revise the Following Work ftem Quaatities;
a. Not Applicable (N/A)

Total of Change in Work Items Quantity = (+/-50.00)

Reason for Change Order: List a reason for each Line Item listed above, See attached example on how ta fill in
this information
1. Deleted Work Items
a, Not Applicable (N/A)
2. Add Work Ttems
8. Inorder to complete the Contract work as required in the Construction Documents at the Shell and

Enterprise pipeline corridor, the Contractor, Cycle Construction, LLC, erected a Temporary
Retaining Structure (TRS) behind the existing sheet pile bulkhead on the west side of the Dunleith
Canal, so that the pipelines could be exposed and the required Contract work performed in the
excavation. This work was included in the Construction Bid and was performed at no additional
cost, However, the existing west side sheet pile bulkhead did not provide cutoff for seepage from
the Dunleith Canal, and the TRS excavation filled with Canel water until the water in the
excavation equalized with the water fevel within the Dunleith Cagal itself, approximately 5 feet
deep. This prevented the Coafract work from being able to proceed at this location, which
required dry conditions for the work around the pipelines. After attempts to dewater the TRS
failed, Cycle Construction requested and received permission fo vary the Contract Documents by
constructing a cofferdam within the Dunleith Canal and dewatering that portion of the Canal in
order to create dry conditions for construction to proceed. The cost and time associated with this
work included extended field office overhead during the delay period, the actual costs of
fumishing, driving, and ultimately removing the steel sheets for the sofferdam, and the actual

SCT-E-00806 00806-1 Revised January 21, 2021

(MY :saMeyds] Nd pLISE: L $2/8/Z (P3Nl || 9Bed 06861 (SO



123

costs of furnishing pumps and plugs for dewatering the Canal. The delay time extended from the
initial instance of the TRS filling with water (9/12/2023) until the construction of the cofferdam
was completed and contract work could continue to proceed {10/30/2023): 49 calendar days in
total,

In conjunction with the installation of the cofferdam as described sbove, the anticipated severe
weather and intense rainfall expected in early December 2023 prompted the Owner to direct
partial removal/exiraction of cofferdam steel sheet piling and re-watering of the area in order to
facilitate drainage flow within the Canal. Following the rain event, the cofferdam was re-
constructed and dewatered again. The cost and time associated with this work included extended
field office overhead during the delay period and the actual costs of extracting and re-driving the
steel sheets for the cofferdam. The delay time extended from the beginning of cofferdam
extraction (12/1/2023) until the re-construction of the cofferdam was completed and dewatered
and contract work could continue to proceed (12/27/2023): 27 calendar days in total.

3. Revise Work Item Quantities

a,

Not Applicable (N/A)

Attachments: {List documents supporting change)

SCP-E-00806

Cycle REC-006 TRS Delays Proposal, dated 1/4/2024
Cycle RFC-007 Emergency Work and Recovery Proposal, dated 1/9/2024

00806-2 ) Revised January 21, 2021

MV :saleuDis] W FLIGENL b2/3iZ ipalld ‘2 :abed 068611 190N



CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

Qriginal Contract Price

b} $2.264,960.00

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

L PP T
Original Contract Times:

Substantial Completion: __One Hundred Twenty (120)
Ready for final payment: _One Hundred Sixty-Five (165}

(days or dates)

Net Increase (Deerease) from previous Change Orders
No, N/A__ to _N/A

3 $0.00

Net change from previous Change Orders No._N/A_ to
No. N/A :

Substantial Completion: 4]
Ready for final payment: 0
(days)

Contract Price prior to this Change Qrder:

8 $2,264,260.00

Contract Times ptior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: _ One Hundred Twenty (120)

Ready for final payment: _One Hundred Sixty-Five (165)
{days or dates)

Net jncrease (deerease) of this Change Order:

b $476.447.3)

Net inorease (deszease) this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: Seventy-Six (76)
Ready for final payment: Seventy-Six {76}

(days)

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders:

3 $2,741,407.31

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion: __One Hundred Ninety-Six (196)

Ready for final payment: _Two Hundred Forty-One (241}

(days or dates)

RECO NDED: APPROVED:
By: By% L z s

OWNER (Autho¥iseq Sighature)
Date; oA~ &~

ENGINEER (Ruthorized Signatjire)

i{ﬁCCEPTED:
-~ BY'

COWCTOR{AuﬂUJQﬁzcd Signatm}“mﬂw

Date: l.j/\ q/ZOM

owetlign
Date: Jllﬁ_(l‘f

**Remaind?r of the attachments (75 pages) to this Change Order
are on file and may be viewed at the St. Charles Parish Council
Office, Courthouse, 15045 River Road, Hahnville.

SCP-E-00806

00306-3

Revised Jamuary 21, 2021

[y sepeyds] NG bLiSE:L ¥2/8/2 (Palld eafegtogestiaamu



COMPANY, LLG

 January 4, 2029

Mr, Stephen Lundzren
Evans-Graves Engineets, Tne.
909 Paydras Si, Suile 3650
New Orleans, Louisiana 70122,
VIA EMAIL
slundgren@eviaiis-graves.conl

Re: RU9{507 Rydraulic Bottléneck near Destrehan PSNo 2
Cyele Constuction RFC:)06 TRS Delays Proposal

Gentlemen,

Cycle Construetion Company, LLC {Cy;.le) is sending this REVISED proposal § lur lhc £X1ra COSIS
associated with TRS. Delavs on our project, llydrau]:c Boitleneck.’

mcludc extended lu.ld olfide uvx.r[u..ad and delay cdsts frum d\llmﬂ[t.d 30 cnl:.ndar dav in onnmal pmpnsal
to actual calendar day:. deldy of 49 Edlendar days.

We request lump suni'change order in the amouni of § 381,206.18 covering the if'ﬁllmwrv7 items:
1. Extended Field Offite Overhead : <
2. Blug tron Cosls
3. Enrth Plugs and Pumping of Canal
4. Delay Cosls

We also request 49 caléndar days be added to contraci wvithin the. n:quest::'d charige order,.

Plense sée ataclied brealdown of costs.per ‘the above mentioned. lme ilenrs wa bel:eve will b requtred to_

keep sanal dewatered and allow original contract warlc 0 be compleied.
I{ you have any Gugstions on this changd drder request, please dd fiol hesitate 1o call.

Sincerely.
Cycle Construction Company. LI C'

Loa %-éﬁp@ul

Wayne Evans

Projeet Manager

Ce: Mr, Nathan Kerumn. Cyecle
File

Wwww.cyoledonstrugiion.com

-y o wan e o 50445? 1444" § East Third Syreat
' ' F. 604,457.1228 - Rennar, LA'70062

[MV sajleyols] Wd pLiGENL VEIBIE pand :abed ‘068641 :GONW



4

Cyecle Construction Co., LLC
427 Hydraulic Bottleneck

Price Breakdown
RFC.006 TRS Delays--RECAP
1/4/2024

“
i

Extended Field Office Overhead

$ 44,731.26

JBlue iron Mob/Drive Sheets/Standby/Pull Sheets/Demob

$ 217,718.27

Earthen Plugs and Pumping of Canal

S 61,791.88

Delay Costs

$ 56,964.76

Total

$ 381,206.18

(M sepeydls] Wd P1°GE:L b2/8/2 PRlid |G :0bed '0686L1 IO



Janpacy 9, 2024 -

Mr. Stephen Lundgren
Evans-Graves Engingérs, Inc.
909 Paydras St, Siiite 3050
New Qrleans, Louisiana 70122
VIA EMAIL ;
slundgvenf@evans-graves.com

Re: P190507 Hydraulic-Bottlenvek near Destrelian PS No 2
Cyele Construetion RFC-007 12/1/23 Emérgency Work and Recovery

Gentlemen,

Cyele Construction Company. LL.C (Cycle} is sending this REVISED proposal for the exra costs
associated with 12/1/23 Emergency Work and Recovery on our praject. Hydraulic Bottleneck.

We request lump suin change order in the amount of'$ 95,241.13 covceing the lollowing items:
1. Extended Field Officé,Overhead
2. Blue Iron Casts L .
3. 1211123 Emergency Work and Dalay Coxts until jobsite was back to point prior tg 121423
ewergency work )

We also request 27 ealepdar days be added to contract within the tequesied change'order.
I¥ you hnve any guéstions on this chaoge ofder réquest, please do ridt hesitate wo call.

Sincerely, .
Cycle Construction Company, L.L.C,

LU . é‘@-@fj.

Wane Evans

Projeet Manager
Co: Mr. Nathan [ emion, Cycle
File

‘www.cyctepanstriowio n.eom

: P: 504.467:4444 - ; 6 East Third Sipei
. R..'1 m F. 5304 487.1222 ... Kenner, LA 70082
) * COMPANY, LLE 1 £ .

[y :selreyms] Wd p1LiGEIL $Z/9/Z (Pald 59 sfed (068641 ‘G0N



Cycle Construction Co., LL.C

427 Hydraulic Bottleneck
Price Breakdown

RFC.007 12/1/23 Emergency Work and Recovery--RECAP

1/12/2024

Extended Field Office Overhead

$ 24,647.84

Blue Iron 12/1/23 Emergency Work and Delay Costs

§ 33,611.70

Delay Costs

$ 36,98160

Total

5 95,241.13

[MV :S31EY0IS] W LISESL b2/8/Z Palld 12 '9Bed ‘0686LY :SOW



Cycle Construction Co., LLC

427 Hydraulic Bottleneck
Price Breakdown
REC.007 12/1/23 Emergency Work and Recovery—-Extended Field Office Overhead
1/12/2024 .
Labor
Description O Units Rate’ Total
Superintendent 216.00 Hrs $ 723818 15,634.08
$ -
g -
] =
$ s
i Total Labor Cost| $ 15,634.08
'Rate includes burden and fringe '
Equipment .
Deseription Oty Untis Work Rate Total
Superintendent Pickup 216.00 Hrs $ 16.00 | 8 3,456.00
Supt Cetl Phano and Ipad 2700| Day |8 15.00 | § 405.00
Port QO Let 27.00 Day 8 64618 174.42
Jobsite Trailer 27.00 Day | § 3858 | % 1,041.66
Blectricity 27.00 Day ] 15.00 | % 405.00
Total Equipment Cost| 3 5,482.08
Haul
Description Oy Units Rate Total
Total Haul Cost| § =
Material
Description Oy Uhnits Rate Total
5 _
Total WMaterial Cost| $ -
Mise,
Deseription Oy Units Rate Tolal
3 -
3 =
Total Misc. Cost| $ -
Subtotal Cost| $ 21,116.16
Profit (15%)] 8 3,167.42
Bond (1.5%)| $ 364.25
Total Cost| § 24,647.84

(Mmv :saleyols] Wd pLIGEL b2I8/2 (Palid ie tafed '06B6.LY :BOW



Cyele Counstruction Co,, LLC

427 Hydraunlic Bottleneck
Price Breakdown
RFC.007 12/1/23 Emergency Work and Recovery--Biue Iron
141212024 .
Labor .
Descrintion Oy Units Rate’ Total
3 -
3 =
[] ™
[ -
$ =
Total Labor Costj § -
'Rate includes burden and fringe )
Equipment
Description Oy Units Work Rate Total
3 -
3 »
2 -
3 -
% »
Totnl Equipment Cost| § -
Haul
Description Oty Units Rate Total -
‘Total Haul Cost| § -
Material
Description Oty Units Rate Total
: 3 -
Total Material Cost| $ -
Mise.
Description Oty Units Rate Total
Sub-Blue Iron 1 LS 28,795.63 | § 28,795.63
3 3
Total Misc. Cost| 8 28,795.63
Subtotal Costy 3 28,795.63
Profit {15%)| & 4,319.34
Bond (1.5%)| $ 495.72
Total Cost| §  33,611.70

(MY :salieums] W pLicEsl Y2782 spalid '6 :eBed ‘06861 :HOW



Tille,

SECTION 00805

WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE
I No.. . One{l)
DATE OF [SSUANCE October 4, 2023 __EFFECTIVE DATE____Seplember 28, 2023
Owner: ___St, Charles Parish Depariment of Public Works
Contractor: Cyele Cnnstructlon Cofvipany, LLC .
Contract: P190507 Hydranlic Bottleneck Near Destrehan P S. No.2
Projeet: | Hydraulic Bogtleneck Near Destrehan P.S. No. 2

Owner's Contract No.: P190507 . . EugmeersConlmctNo.. 2019-730 .
ENGINEER: ___._Evans-Graves Engineers, Inc, 5

Contractor is directed 10 proceed promptly with ihe fullowing chuoge{s):

Description: As a change to the Contract Documents which state that “the Parish will not allow
the Canal to be pumped down or damimed off and dewatered,” the Parish does riot obiject to a
Contractor-desiggned, Contractor-furishied, Contractor-installed temporary sheet pile cofferdam
within the Dunleith Canal, subjeet to provisions listed in the attached communication,

Auachments: (1) E-mail communications from St. Charles Parish (September 12, 2023; and
September 13, 2023), (2) Submittal 83: Canal Cut Off TRS Engineering (Blue Iron, September
23, 2023), and (3) RFC-006: TRD Delays Proposal {Cycle, September 21, 2023),

Purpose for Work Change Directive:
Directive to proceed promptly with the Work described herein, prior to agrecing to changcs on Cdantract
Price and Clontract Time, is issued due to: {check one)

O Non-igrecment on pricing of proposed change,
X Necessity to proceed for schedule or other project reasotis,
Estimated Change in Contract Price and Contract Times (non-binding, preliminary):

Contract Poice: § 319.015.19 increise
Cantract Time _30.caléndar days increase
Basis of estimated change In Contract Price:
O Lump Sum B Unit Price
X Cost of the Wosk O Other X
@@%ijm: J ‘Linyied Autlivtization By*; ;}W_cceived:
By: o By %ﬂ. M" By: AT .
Enginceruthorifed Signaurc) Cwner's Repregtfitative® . \Cohntrdctar {Autiorized Signasuza)
Title: DM q'hsf GAo T‘lle b: : A Tide: VP
Date; {9 ‘Date: Jofo: Date: 1bf ‘-}/2’5’

*Owner's R:pm.mmmc is not autherized 1o finslize a Change Order nor dags the Work Change Dircefive substinte the Chnng:
Order process o3 more fully. set out in the General Conditions of the Construction Contracy.

Approved by Funding Agency (1f epplicable)

By: Dater '

S PL-0N80s . {HI805-1 Revised Januany 21, 31

[MYy is8)leuds] d P1LiGETL $Zi0 Palid ‘0l ebed (068640 1 G0N



Cyele Constraction Co., LLC
427 Hydraulic Bottleneck

Price Breakdown
RFC,006 TRS Delays--RECAP
972112023

Extended Field Office Overhead

$ 22,82207

Blue Iron Mob/Drive Sheets/Standby/Pull Sheets/Demob

$ 217,718.27

Earthen Plugs and Pumping of Canal

$ 61,791.88

Delay Costs

$ 16,682.97

Total

$ 319,015.19

[my :sapeymis] Wd ¥1LISETL ¥2/9/2 tPaI 11| ‘eBed 10686.F HON



Cycle Construction Co., LLC

42’7 Hydraulic Bottleneck
Price Breakdown
RFC.006 TRS Delays—Plug and Pump Canal
012112023
Labor
Description O Units Rate! Total
Opemtor Heavy 200.00 Hrs 3 4068 | $ 9,936,00
Laborer 200,00 Hrs 3 3974 | § 7,948.00
$ -
$ o
[ -
Total Labor Cost] §  17,884.00
IRate includes burden and fringe
Equipmeint .
Description Oty Units Work Rate Total
6" Pump with Float 200.00 Hirs 3 53.64 | & 10,728.00
Long Reach Excavator 200.00 Hrs 8 10163 | § 20,326.00
s $ -
Total Equipment Cost| §  31,054.00
Haul
Deseription Oty Units Rate Total
Haul Pump Mob/Demob) 8.00| - Hrs 5 12500 | 3 1,000.00
Haul Long Reach (Mob/Demob) 8.00 Hrs 3 125,00 | $ 1,000,600
Total Haul Cost| $ 2.000,00
Materizl
Description Oty Uhnits Rate Total
Sump Material (Stone/Slotted Pipe/Fabric) 1 LS 3 2,00000 | $ 2,000.00
Total Material Cost| $ 2,000.00
Misc.
Description Oy Units Rate Total
3 <
3 &
Total Mise. Cost{ § -
Subtotal Cost| $ 52,938.00
Profit (15%)| $  7,940.70
Bond (1.5%)| $ 913,18
Total Cost| § 61,791.88

[y :saieums] INd PLISE L vE/9re ‘Palld ‘21 obed 06864y 'SON



Cyele Construction Co., LLC

427 Hydraulic Bottleneek
Price Breakdown
REC.006 TRS Delays—Delay Costs
9/21/2023
Labor and Equipment
Description O Uhits Rate? Total
9/12/23 Costs 1.00 Day $ 147454 | & 147454
9/13/23 Costs 1.00 Day $ 986.00 | 3 986.00
9/14/23 Costs 1.00 Day 3 986.00 | § 986.00
9/15/23 Costs 1.00 Day 3 986.00 | 986.00
9/18/23 to 9/29/23 Costs {projected) 10.00 Day $ 086.00 | B 9,860.00
: Total Labor Cost| 8 14,292.54
'Rate includes burden and itinge
Equipment
Description iy Uniis Work Rate Total
] -
Total Equipment Cost| § -
Haul
Description Oy Units Rate Total
. $ =
$ =
Total Haul Cost| § -
Material
Description Oty Uniis Rate Total
] -
Total Material Cost| § -
Misc,
Description Oy Unils Rate Total
g -
3 ”
Total Misc. Cosi| $ -
Subtotal Cost| § 14,292.54
Profit {15%)] § 2,143.88
Bond (1.5%)| § 246,55
Total Cost| §  16,682.97

(MY :sa)ieysis] Wd ¥1:SE L YZ/AE :palld ‘EL :abed 0686y :HOW



